MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

RESOLVES, 1951

Chapter 4

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of St. Agatha.

Town of St. Agatha; debt cancelled. Resolved: That the county commissioners of Aroostook county be, and hereby are, authorized to cancel the debt up to January 1, 1950, for excise taxes for motor vehicles received from persons residing in unorganized territory.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 5

RESOLVE, in Favor of Herbert L. Bryant, of Houlton.

Herbert L. Bryant; to be given credit. Resolved: That Herbert L. Bryant, of Houlton, be given credit for I full year of teaching service rendered in Hebron Academy, to be applied toward meeting requirements for retirement benefit under the provisions of chapter 60 of the revised statutes.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 6

RESOLVE, Relating to Digging of Clams in the Town of Harrington.

Digging of clams in town of Harrington, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation providing that any person not a resident of the town of Harrington, in the county of Washington, for 3 months is forbidden to dig more than ½ bushel of clams within I day within the limits of said town. Any person taking clams contrary to the provisions of this rule and regulation shall be punished for each offense by a fine of not more than \$25, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment; and be it further

Resolves, 1939, c. 3, repealed. Resolved: That chapter 3 of the resolves of 1939 is hereby repealed.

Effective August 20, 1951